
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 15 - 18

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/1239 - Land at Foundry Lane, Foundry Lane, Horsham 19 - 46

Ward: Roffey South
Applicant: Lidl UK

7. DC/18/1433 - The Holbroo
[...]




Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
4 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, 
Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, Brian O'Connell, 
Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, Simon Torn and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, John Chidlow, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Godfrey Newman and Tricia Youtan

Absent: Councillors: Josh Murphy and David Skipp

PCN/32  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 August were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/33  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/34  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/35  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/36  DC/18/0995 - WELWYN, HAYES LANE, SLINFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a detached bungalow and the erection of 14 residential units 
with parking and landscaping, and an additional access onto Hayes Lane.  
Three of the units would be affordable (one affordable rent and two shared 
ownership).  Six unallocated and 36 allocated parking spaces were proposed. 
There would be terraced and detached properties and the proposal included a 
cul-de-sac.  Vegetation would be retained to the south of the site and new 
planting provided between the Downs Link bridleway and the development.  

The application site was located largely within the built-up area on the east side 
of Hayes Lane.  The southern part of the site, which was outside the built-up 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
4 September 2018

2

area, would not be developed other than with increased buffer planting.  There 
were back garden fences along the west, north and part of the eastern 
boundaries. Six Acres was northeast of the site.  The Downs Link with open 
countryside beyond was to the south. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  The responses from statutory internal 
and external consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee.  

The Parish Council objected to the application. The Local Member had 
requested that the application be determined by Committee.  Fifteen objections 
from thirteen households had been received, including one made on behalf of 
three different residents.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and one member of the public spoke in support of it. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application 
because of concerns regarding drainage and the need for satisfactory 
landscaping.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its impact on the character and visual amenity of the surrounding 
area; dwelling mix and affordable housing; the amenity of existing and 
prospective occupiers; access, parking and highway safety; ecology and 
biodiversity; and drainage.

In response to concerns regarding drainage issues in Hayes Lane, Members 
requested that Condition 7, requiring an approved drainage strategy, include 
consultation with Local Members.  Members also stressed the importance of 
satisfactory landscaping to ensure the development was sympathetic to the 
character of the area, and it was agreed that Condition 10 would also be 
amended to include consultation with Local Members.    
 

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure the provision 
of on-site affordable housing.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/18/0995 be granted subject to the conditions as reported, 
with amendments to Condition 7 (Drainage) and Condition 10 
(Landscaping) so that they include in consultation with Local 
Members.   

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
4 September 2018

3

3

PCN/37  DC/18/0263 - FRIARS FIELD, BRIGHTON ROAD, MONKS GATE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of a detached coach house into an independent 3-bedroom 
dwelling with its own garden.  Access from Brighton Road would be shared with 
Friars Field and there would be two allocated parking spaces. Alterations to the 
building included five new windows, patio doors in place of the garage doors 
and a small extension to infill an overhanging roof.
 
The application site was located outside the built-up are boundary within Monks 
Gate, off the A281. It was a two storey building, within the curtilage of Friars 
Field, with garage and ground floor storage facilities and living accommodation 
on the first floor.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Lower Beeding and Nuthurst Parish Councils both objected to the 
application.  Four objections had been received.  One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its impact on the character and visual amenities of the locality; 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers; and highway safety. It was noted that 
visibility splays were required under Condition 9.

Members noted that the coach house could currently be used for residential 
purposes and that its appearance would not significantly change. In response to 
concerns regarding the amenity of the property to the south east, Members 
requested an additional condition regarding obscured glazing.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0263 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, and the following additional condition:

The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the 
first floor windows facing south east, as shown on drawing no. 
P1001B, have been fitted with obscured glazing.  No part of the 
windows that are less than 1.7 metres above the floor of the 
room in which they are installed shall be capable of being 
opened. Once installed the obscured glazing and non-openable 

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
4 September 2018

4

parts of those windows shall be retained permanently 
thereafter.

Reason: To protect the privacy of the adjacent property in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCN/38  DC/18/1486 - 20 ABBOTS LEIGH, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
two storey side extension.  The extension would cause the loss of a side 
garage, and the proposal included a new brick garage in the rear garden which 
would replace a timber outhouse/garage.  The application was a resubmission 
of permission DC/15/1934, which was due to expire on 12 October 2018.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater, east of 
Abbots Leigh and north of Turners Close.  There was a mix of detached and 
semi-detached houses in the vicinity. A ten metre wide buffer zone separated 
the site from Turners Close. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

Since publication of the report the Parish Council had confirmed their objection 
to the application on account of the loss of amenity and parking space. The 
Parish Council also requested that Permitted Development Rights (PDR) be 
removed and a condition added to ensure the extension could not be converted 
into a separate dwelling.  Members were advised that the removal of PDR 
would not be considered appropriate in this instance given that the proposal is 
for household extensions.  Such a condition would normally be appropriate for 
new build.  However, it was accepted that the addition of a non-severance 
condition would be appropriate and help allay the Members’ concerns regarding 
the use of the extension and garage.  Fifteen objections had been received. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members conside
[...]
r 
the erection of a three-bay stable block and a sand-school measuring 40 x 30 
metres on land adjoining Hall House. The sand-school was intended for use by 
the applicant’s family only.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area and was part of a field 
north of Hall House, a residence with gardens and a drive accessed from 
Okehurst Road. To the west of the house there were two blocks of stables, hay 
stores and tack rooms with a separate access to Okehurst Road.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Eleven objections, and one 
letter of support, had been received.  Rudgwick Preservation Society and the 
Haven Society had both raised objections.  One member of the public spoke in 
objection to the application.

Page 11



Planning Committee (North)
4 September 2018

6

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its character and appearance; heritage impacts; impact on 
neighbouring amenities; and highway impacts.

Members discussed the siting and scale of the proposal and concluded that the 
development was appropriate to its rural location.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0864 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/40  DC/17/2424 - FORDCOMBE, COX GREEN, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of condition 1 to permission DC/16/2925 for the construction of two 5-
bedroom houses, with associated amenity and parking.  The variation was for 
minor-material amendments to facilitate a revised site layout and positioning of 
the entrance gate, hard and soft landscaping proposals, solar panels, roof-lights 
and sun tunnels. The two houses were currently being constructed and a 
number of trees and hedgerows had been removed from the front boundary of 
the site.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Rudgwick.  There 
was a mixture of dwelling types in the surrounding area within extensive 
curtilages.  The site was accessed from Church Street to the south-east. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
response from the Landscape Architect, as contained within the report, was 
considered by the Committee.  

The Parish Council raised no objection to the amended proposal.  There had 
been 17 objections from 12 separate households, including an objection 
received since publication of the report regarding the removal of a tree.  Two 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the design, 
appearance and siting of the proposal, and its impact on amenity.

Members noted concerns regarding the loss of trees and sought assurance that 
the proposed replanting would be adequate and include native species 
including oak.  
 

Page 12



Planning Committee (North)
4 September 2018

7

7

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2424 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval, subjected to the submission 
and approval of an amended landscape scheme to address the 
request to replace proposed silver birches with oak trees, in 
consultation with the Local Member. 

PCN/41  DC/18/0150 - FARNBRAKES, CHURCH STREET, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of conditi
[...]
)

Page 43



Background Papers: DC/18/1239

Page 44



1

5

3

8

D

Grove

98

36
31

21

Kings Place

11

64.0m

60.4m

10
0

Garden

F
O

U
N

D
R

Y
 L

A
N

E

Kings Court

ESS

1 
to

 6

7 
to

 1
7

18 to 20

101 to 130

Lamorbey

ED & Ward Bdy

House

to

El

Cottage

Cottage

Westlands

Century House

1 to 15

16 to 30

Shelter

Sub Sta

KIN
G'S

 R
O

to 254

20

HARWOOD

am Gates

1

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/1239

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

20/09/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Oguzhan Denizer Tel: 01403 215180

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 02 October 2018

DEVELOPMENT:

Proposed change of use from indoor rifle range to Gymnasium (Class D2) 
and associated external works including creation of a new entrance with 
canopy to rear, side fire exits with associated escape ramp to northern side. 
Installation of 3x roof lanterns and 3x wall mounted air conditioning units to 
rear elevation.

SITE: The Holbrook Club North Heath Lane Horsham West Sussex RH12 5PJ   

WARD: Holbrook East

APPLICATION: DC/18/1433

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Matthew Russell   Address: The Holbrook Club, North Heath 
Lane Horsham RH12 5PJ     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 
have made a written representation, which 
disclose material considerations, are within the 
consultation period and are inconsistent with the 
officer’s recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing indoor rifle range 
building to a Gymnasium (Class D2) together with associated external works. The proposed 
external works would include the provision of a new main entrance to the building to the 
eastern elevation with an canopy over; the provision of side fire escapes to the northern and 
southern elevations, with an access ramp to the northern fire exit; installation of three roof 
lanterns and the installation of three air conditioning units to the eastern rear facing elevation.

1.2 It is noted that this application is a re-submission of a similar previously approved scheme 
under planning reference number DC/14/0270, which was granted planning permission by 
the Planning Committee in May 2014.  The permission was not though implemented and has 
since expired.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



1.3 The Holbrook Club is located on the east side of North Heath lane in the built up area of 
Horsham. The site comprises a number of buildings in association with its leisure use and 
also provides fitness classes, racket and other sports as well as business and event venue 
spaces. 

1.4    The application refers to the building to the north of the main clubhouse building itself. It is a 
long narrow flat roof building currently located to the north of the main building. To the front 
of the building is a car parking area and there are a number of trees along the road frontage 
and to the north. The area is predominantly residential; however there is an industrial estate 
on the opposite side of the road to the west.   

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framewo
[...]


100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes Tel: 01403 215521

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 2 October 2018

DEVELOPMENT: Variation of Conditions 4 and 7 to previously approved DC/11/1660

SITE: Enterprise House 80 Lambs Farm Road Horsham West Sussex RH12 
4JH   

WARD: Roffey North

APPLICATION: DC/18/0055

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Celebi   Address: 80 Lambs Farm Road Horsham RH12 4JH     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the discretion of the Head of Development 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Planning Permission

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks a variation of condition 4 of planning permission DC/11/1660, this 
condition states:-

The premises shall not be open for trade or business except between the hours of 0900 - 
2200 hours Monday to Saturday inclusive and at no time on Sundays.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with policy 
DC9 of the Horsham District Local Development Framework: General Development Control 
Policies (2007).

1.3 The proposed variation would allow the following opening hours:-

Monday - Saturday - 0900 – 2300 hours;
Sunday and Bank Holidays- 0900 - 2200 hours; 

1.4 Changes are also proposed to the previously approved ventilation and extraction details as 
required under condition 7 of DC/11/1660, which stated that 

Prior to the use hereby permitted commencing, the extraction and ventilation system 
hereby approved shall be constructed and thereafter retained and maintained all strictly in 
accordance with the approved details and the maintenance regime set out in the 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



application details for the life of the development, unless the prior written agreement of the 
Local Planning Authority is obtained
[...]
rking facilities have been fully implemented and made available for use. The 
provision for cycle parking shall thereafter be retained for use at all times.

Reason:  To ensure that there is adequate provision for the parking of cycles in 
accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

5 Regulatory Condition:  The vehicle parking area shown on the approved plans shall 
not be used otherwise than for the parking of private motor vehicles and motorcycles 
belonging to the occupants of and visitors to the development hereby approved.

Reason:  To ensure that adequate parking provision is retained and to comply with 
policy 41 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/18/1277
Case Officer: Pauline Ollive

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



5

4

9

2

18

38

40
25

14

26

17

12

20

34

19

16

El

House

Gillett

WELLWOOD CLOSE

WOODLAND WAY

1 
to

 4

1 to 15

South

C
O

U
R

T

Holmes

GILLETT

5

2

9

4

14

House

10

Sub Sta

O
w

lb
eech

 L

4

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/1277

Not Set

1:750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

20/09/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/1239 - Land at Foundry Lane, Foundry Lane, Horsham
	6 DC-18-1239 MAP

	7 DC/18/1433 - The Holbrook Club, North Heath Lane, Horsham
	7 DC-18-1433 MAP

	8 DC/18/0055 - Enterprise House, 80 Lambs Farm Road, Horsham
	8 DC-18-0055 MAP

	9 DC/18/1277 - 10 Wellwood Close, Horsham
	9 DC-18-1277 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
2 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Jonathan Dancer, Adrian Lee, 
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, David Skipp, Simon Torn and 
Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Matthew French, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Stuart Ritchie and 
Tricia Youtan

Absent: Councillors: Josh Murphy, Brian O'Connell and Connor Relleen

PCN/42  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/43  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/44  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/45  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/46  DC/18/1239 - LAND AT FOUNDRY LANE, FOUNDRY LANE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a retail building and the erection of a Lidl convenience store 
with customer parking for 51 cars, cycle storage and landscaping.  One new 
vehicular access, instead of the two existing ones, and a dedicated delivery 
dock for goods vehicles on the northern boundary were proposed.   

There had been a number of amendments to the original proposal to address 
officer concerns including: improved design to elevation fronting Kings Road; 
additional soft landscaping to the south; improved cycle parking; operational 
restrictions; and a pedestrian crossing point on Foundry Lane.

The application site was located on Foundry Lane approximately 250 metres 
north east of Horsham Railway Station.  It was adjacent to the Horsham Gates 



Planning Committee (North)
2 October 2018

2

Junction.  The two retail units on the site were vacant and had permitted use for 
sale of non-food bulky goods.  The site was approximately one mile from 
Horsham shopping centre in an area of mixed commercial, retail and residential 
use.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  

Forest Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application. In addition 
to the twenty letters of support and ten letters of objection as reported, a further 
130 comments in support had been received since publication of the report.  
There had also been an objection on behalf of Waitrose Ltd.  A representative 
of the Horsham Society spoke in support of the application and the applicant 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the quality of design and its impact on townscape character; the 
amenity of existing and prospective occupiers; access, parking and highway 
safety; and drainage.

Members welcomed the proposal and considered that, given the conditions to 
limit the impact on adjacent neighbours and restrictions on the scope of the 
store, the proposal would not cause any significant harm, and introduce a 
popular facility in a sustainable location.  

In response to concerns regarding parking capacity and the impact on 
highways, Members were advised that the Safety Audit did not identify a need 
to extend the parking restrictions along Foundry Lane, and that the Local 
Highway Authority was satisfied with this. However officers would report to the 
Local Highway Authority the suggestion by Members regarding the extension of 
double yellow lines along Foundry Lane.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1239 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/47  DC/18/1433 - THE HOLBROOK CLUB, NORTH HEATH LANE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use from indoor rifle range to gymnasium, with associated 
external works including a new main entrance, side fire exits, three roof lanterns 
and three wall-mounted air conditioning units to the rear. The application was a 
resubmission of a similar application, DC/14/0270, which had been granted by 
the Committee but now expired (Minute No. DCN/140 (13.05.14) refers).



Planning Committee (North)
2 October 2018

3

3

The application site was located within the built up area of Horsham on the east 
side of North Heath Lane. The application referred to a long narrow flat roofed 
building north of the main club house.  The area was predominantly residential, 
with an industrial estate to the west on the opposite side of the road.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. The Local Members 
supported the proposal.  Nineteen objections had been received, 16 of which 
were from members of the Holbrook Club. There had been 17 letters of support.   
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
the change of use; the character of the development and visual amenities of the 
street scene; the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties; and parking 
and highway safety implications. 

Members noted that the current rifle range facility was underused and 
considered the financial and community benefits of a new gymnasium.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1433 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/48  DC/18/0055 - ENTERPRISE HOUSE, 80 LAMBS FARM ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of conditions 4 and 7 to previously approved DC/11/1660 (change of 
use from retail/office to a hot food takeaway with a chimney to the side 
elevation to service the extract duct).  

Condition 4 restricted hours of trade to 0900 - 2200 hours Monday to Saturday 
and at no time on Sundays.  The proposed variation would allow opening hours 
to be extended to: 0900 – 2300 hours Monday to Saturday; 0900 – 2200 hours 
on Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

Condition 7 set out required ventilation and extraction details.  The application 
sought to amend this in the light of a new ventilation system and to include the 
submitted maintenance regime within the condition to ensure it is maintained in 
accordance with approved details. 

The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham on the 
southern side of Lambs Farm Road.  The unit was in a small parade of shops 



Planning Committee (North)
2 October 2018

4

with flats above.  There were three delineated parking spaces serving the unit.  
The surrounding area was predominantly residential.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application and sought 
reassurance regarding the need for adequate ventilation.  Six objections had 
been received. A petition with 156 signatures supporting the application had 
been submitted.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the 
application, and the applicant’s agent spoke in support of it.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were its impact on 
neighbouring amenity and highway safety.

Members noted the planning history of the site and discussed the proposal in 
the context of its location within a residential area.  They were particularly 
concerned by the detrimental impact on residential amenity caused by cooking 
odours, general disturbance and noise created by the business, including 
vehicle movements, and concluded that it was unacceptable to extend activity 
on the site to seven days a week and later opening hours.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0055 be refused for the following 
reason:

The proposal, and the resulting later opening hours and new Sunday 
and Bank Holiday opening, would result in an undesirable 
environmental impact by reason of general disturbance, including 
noise and odour, in the surrounding area which would be detrimental 
to the amenities of nearby residential properties.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCN/49  DC/18/1277 - 10 WELLWOOD CLOSE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of a 6-bedroom house of multiple occupation (HMO) to an 8-
bedroom HMO. There would be no external alterations. A two-storey side 
extension had been added under permission DC/17/0965.  All bedrooms would 
be en-suite and there would be a communal kitchen and lounge. There were a 
total of five off-street parking spaces.  



Planning Committee (North)
2 October 2018

5

5

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham in a 
residential area.  It was a two-storey semi-detached dwelling on the southern 
side of Wellwood Close.    

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

Local Member Councillor Cornell had requested the application be considered 
by the Committee.  Sixteen objections had been received.  One member of the 
public spoke in objection to the application.  The applicant spoke in support of 
the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
change of use; its impact on amenity; and highways. 

Members considered that the additional two bedrooms would not significantly 
change the impact of the use of the dwelling on amenity or parking, provided 
that the number of occupants was limited to eight adults.  It was requested that, 
in addition to the restrictions imposed by the HMO Licence, an additional 
condition be added to ensure the number of occupants was no more than eight.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1277 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition to require the 
number of occupants to be limited to no more than eight persons.

The meeting closed at 6.54 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


